A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, REQUESTING INDUSTRIAL ACCESS **FUNDS** FROM THE **OKLAHOMA** DEPARTMENT TRANSPORTATION OF FOR SURFACING THE ROADWAYS CONNECTING AND SERVICING UNIVERSITY **PARK** NORTH CORPORATE CENTER SECTIONS I AND II.

- § 1. WHEREAS, University North Park Corporate Center and Advanced Manufacturing Center is a developing business park located north of Robinson Street on 24th Avenue Northwest; and
- § 2. WHEREAS, this business park is being developed by the Norman Economic Development Coalition, a four-way partnership of the City of Norman; the University of Oklahoma; Moore Norman Technology Center; and the Norman Chamber of Commerce; and
- § 3. WHEREAS, funds are available through the Oklahoma Department of Transportation for the surfacing of access roads and streets to new businesses meeting certain employment criteria; and
- § 4. WHEREAS, Corporate Center Drive is an access road qualifying for Industrial Access Road program funds; and
- § 5. WHEREAS, the Norman Economic Development Coalition is committed to providing the grading and drainage necessary for this project; and
- § 6. WHEREAS, the right-of-way acquisition and utility relocations for the project will be furnished by the Norman Economic Development Coalition at no cost to the Oklahoma Department of Transportation, and
- § 7. WHEREAS, construction of Corporate Center Drive will occur within the public right of way and the City of Norman will accept maintenance of such streets when constructed to City standards; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA:

- § 8. That the City of Norman acknowledges that the Norman Economic Development Coalition is acting in cooperation with the officials of the City of Norman.
- § 9. That the City of Norman fully supports this application for a grant from the Industrial Access Road Program and respectfully requests the Oklahoma Department of Transportation fund the cost of surfacing the roadways connecting and servicing the University North Park Corporate Center Sections I and II.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 27th day of November, 20	12.	
ATTEST:		
		
City Clerk	Mayor	
Approved as to form and legality this day of		, 2012.
		
	City Attorney	